
The Ministry of Commerce Relaxes Foreign Investment
Approval Thresholds

2009-05-01

The Ministry of Commerce (MOFCOM), China’s main foreign investment regulatory authority,

promulgated several new policies in March 2009 to relax foreign investment approval thresholds

and delegate a substantial portion of its approval authority to local commerce bureaus or

commissions. These new policies constitute a fresh effort by MOFCOM to maintain and attract

foreign investment in China amidst the global financial crisis.

These new policies substantially reduce, simplify or even eliminate several approval requirements

with respect to foreign direct investment and M&A transactions in China. Local commerce

bureaus/commissions now have greater authority to approve foreign investment projects without the

need to report to the central government, which substantially shortens and simplifies the approval

process and reduces transaction costs.

The new policies include:

(a) MOFCOM has delegated full approval authority with respect to the establishment,

increase/decrease of registered capital, amendment of joint venture contracts or articles of

association and other changes to foreign-invested enterprises (“FIEs”) under the “encouraged”

category (under the Catalogue Guiding Foreign Investment by Industry) to provincial-level commerce

bureaus/commissions and State recognized special economic zones;

(b) MOFCOM has delegated full approval authority with respect to M&A transactions by foreign

investors or FIEs of Chinese domestic companies with a transaction value of USD100 million or

less (for projects in the “encouraged” and “permitted” categories) or USD50 million or less (for

projects in the “restricted” category) to provincial-level commerce bureaus/commissions and State

recognized special economic zones;

(c) For FIEs previously approved by MOFCOM, any subsequent changes thereto (except for changes

requiring approval by the National Development and Reform Commission (NDRC) at the central

government level or involving transfers of controlling interests from Chinese parties to foreign

parties) are now subject only to approval by provincial-level commerce bureaus/commissions;

(d) MOFCOM has delegated its approval authority with respect to the establishment of foreign

Attorney Advertising

https://www.wilmerhale.com/en/


invested holding companies in China with registered capital of USD100 million or less (except for

capital increases in one lump sum of USD100 million or more) to provincial-level commerce

bureaus/commissions;

(e) For foreign-invested holding companies previously approved by MOFCOM, any subsequent

changes thereto (except for such matters as capital increases in one lump sum of USD100 million

or more or changes of shareholders) are now subject only to approval by provincial-level commerce

bureaus/commissions;

(f) FIEs no longer require approval to establish branches around the country but can now do so

mainly by a filing for the record with the local commerce bureaus/commissions;

(g) FIEs no longer require approval for the release of equipment/materials imported on a bonded

basis from customs supervision before expiration of the mandatory supervision period; and

(h) The approval authority for certain foreign investment projects in the automotive industry has been

delegated to provincial-level commerce bureaus/commissions.

These new policy changes constitute a major simplification and streamlining of government

requirements for foreign investments in China which foreign investors have in the past found to be

cumbersome and time-consuming. Under these policies, the approval period for a particular foreign

investment project may be reduced from as long as 6-9 months to as little as 30 days. They affirm

China’s general welcome to foreign investment, albeit only in those sectors previously opened to

such investment and for smaller M&A transactions.

However, the delegation of extensive approval authority to provincial-level commerce

bureaus/commissions may encounter a lack of experience or even a higher level of corruption at the

local level in handling major foreign investment projects. As such, it may take time before these new

policies are effectively implemented.

WilmerHale’s China practice group has extensive experience handling foreign direct investment,

cross-border M&A, restructuring and other corporate projects involving China.

PARTNER

Partner-in-Charge, Beijing
Office

PARTNER

Authors

Lester Ross

lester.ross@wilmerhale.com

+86 10 5901 6588

Kenneth Zhou

kenneth.zhou@wilmerhale.com

+86 10 5901 6588

Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership. WilmerHale principal law offices: 60 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, +1 617 526 6000; 2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20037, +1 202 663 6000. Our United Kingdom office is operated under a separate Delaware limited liability partnership of solicitors and registered foreign lawyers authorized and regulated by the Solicitors
Regulation Authority (SRA No. 287488). Our professional rules can be found at www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/code-of-conduct.page. A list of partners and their professional qualifications is available for inspection at our UK office. In
Beijing, we are registered to operate as a Foreign Law Firm Representative Office. This material is for general informational purposes only and does not represent our advice as to any particular set of facts; nor does it represent
any undertaking to keep recipients advised of all legal developments. Prior results do not guarantee a similar outcome. © 2004-2024 Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP

https://www.wilmerhale.com/en/people/lester-ross
mailto:lester.ross@wilmerhale.com
https://www.wilmerhale.com/en/people/kenneth-zhou
mailto:kenneth.zhou@wilmerhale.com

